Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject:

Cancellation of appointment as Assistant Professors (Education) in Higher Education Department and appointment of candidates from wait list.

Government Order No. 324 - HE of 2017.
Dated: 07 -06- 2017.

Whereas, Jammu and Kashmir, Public Service Commission vide communication No.PSC/DR/AP/Education/113-14 dated 14-02-2017 recommended 102 candidates for appointment to the post of Assistant Professors (Education) in Higher Education Department; and

Whereas, vide Government Order No.104-HE of 2017 dated 24-02-2017, Department accepted recommendations of J&K Public Service Commission and appointed 102 candidates on regular temporary basis, with the directions to join their services within 21 days from the date of issuance of appointment order, failing which their appointment shall be cancelled without any notice; and

Whereas, following appointees failed to join their services within stipulated time, despite sufficient opportunity granted by this Department vide Notice No. HE-Coll/Apptt./A.P./Edu./2017 dated 20-04-2017 and dated 24-04-2017.

S. No.	Name	Parentage	Address	Category
1	Mohammad Syed Lone	Bashir Ahmad Lone	Dalwach Qazigund, Anantnag	RBA
2	Marriam	Gulsher Ahmad	Vill Jaganoo Tehsiul and Distt. Udhampur	S.T.

Whereas, it is imperative for the Department to cancel appointment of Mohammad Syed Lone and Marriam as Assistant Professors (Education) in Higher Education Department and utilize waiting list under RBA and S.T. category, already furnished by the J&K, Public Service Commission vide No.PSC/DR/AP/Education/113-14 dated 14-02-2017, so as to fill vacancies caused due to cancellation of appointments. The wait list is reproduced as under:

S.No	Name	Parentage	Address	Category
1	Preeti Devi	Anoop Singh	Vilage Bamlekhi Tehsil Bhaderwah Distt. Doda	R.B.A.
2	Rukhsana Kouser	Naveed Chowdhary	H.No.F526 Rajpura Mangotrain Lane No.29, Jammu	S.T.

In view of above, sanction is hereby accorded to:

Cancellation of appointment of Mr. Mohd Syed Lone S/o Bashir Ahmad Lone R/o Dalwach Qazigund, Anantnag (R.B.A.) and Ms. Marriam D/o Gulsher Ahmad R/o Vill Jaganoo Tehsiul and Distt. Udhampur (S.T.) as Assistant Professors (Education).

1

Appointment of Ms. Preeti Devi D/o Anoop Singh R/o Vilage Bamlekhi Tehsil II. Bhaderwah Distt. Doda as Assistant Professor (Education) under RBA Category.

Appointment of Ms. Rukhsana Kouser D/o Naveed Chowdhary R/o H.No.F526 III. Rajpura Mangotrain Lane No.29, Jammu as Assistant Professor (Education) under S.T. Category.

Appointees shall report to Nodal Principal, GGM Science College, Jammu.

Their appointment shall be subject to following conditions:

- appointees shall, at the time of joining, produce following testimonials in original to be verified by the Principal concerned before formally allowing them to join:
 - i. Permanent Resident Certificate.
 - ii. Date of Birth Certificate.
 - iii. Qualification Certificates i. e. NET/SLET/Ph.D.
 - iv. A certificate from the Director Employment that the candidate has liquidated the loan, if he/she
- b. appointees shall be on probation for a period of two years.

c. They will report to Principal concerned within a period of 21 days from date of issue of this order failing which their appointment will be deemed to have been cancelled without any notice.

d. salary of the appointees will be drawn only after a satisfactory report about their character and antecedents is received from Addl. Director General CID to whom a reference will be made on the prescribed declaration form of the candidate or a certificate of being already in Government service. In case any adverse report is received the appointment (s) will be deemed cancelled without any notice.

e. If on verification, at any time, the certificates produced by the appointees prove fake or forged, their

appointment shall be treated as cancelled ab-initio.

The appointments will also be subject to the outcome of the writ petitions, if any are pending in the Hon'ble High Court of J&K

By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon) IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government Higher Education Department. Dated: 07 -06- 2017.

No.HE/Apptt./A.P./Edu./2017.

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister J&K.
- 2. Secretary, J&K PSC, Srinagar.
- 3. Director Colleges, Higher Education Department.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museum, J&K.
- 5. Nodal Principal, Jammu. He shall organize Orientation Programme for appointees.
- 6.º OSD to HEM, for information of the Hon'ble Minister for Education.
- 7. SA to MoS, for information of the Hon'ble Minister of State for Education.
- 8. PS to Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department
- Government Order file.

10. Concerned.

(Irfan Manzoor) KAS

Under Secretary to Government Higher Education Department.